

15-3775

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda; WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., d/b/a SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND; and RAYMOND MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of New York
Hon. Joseph Bianco, Judge

**BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

GREGORY R. NEVINS
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 897-1880

MICHAEL D.B. KAVEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
144 North 7th Street #235
Brooklyn, New York 11249
(917) 623-8884

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
SHARON M. MCGOWAN
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT3

 I. SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION IS A
 FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION.....3

 A. When Employers Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation,
 They Necessarily Consider An Employee’s Sex.4

 B. Discrimination Based On Same-Sex Relationships Is
 Analogous To Discrimination Based On Interracial
 Relationships, And Therefore Equally Violates Title VII.6

 C. Tite VII Protects All Employees, Including LGB Employees,
 From Discrimination Based On Sex Stereotypes.....8

 D. The Statutory Text And The Changed Legal Landscape
 Support Title VII Coverage of Sexual Orientation.9

 II. ARGUMENTS AGAINST TITLE VII’S COVERAGE OF SEXUAL
 ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION ARE WITHOUT MERIT.12

 A. The *Hively* Dissent Poses the Wrong Questions, and
 Misapplies Doctrines of Statutory Interpretation.....12

 B. The Correct Comparator to a Man Attracted to Men
 is a Woman Attracted to Men.16

 1. *Analogies to Interracial Association Cases Are Apt*.....16

 2. *Manhart makes clear that the proper comparator in
 this case is a woman attracted to men.*19

 C. That Discrimination Based on Sex Stereotypes is
 Prohibited by Title VII is Firmly Settled Law.22

 D. Antigay Discrimination is Actionable Under Title VII
 Under a Simple Sex-Plus Theory.23

E.	Statutory Stare Decisis Is Of Relatively Little Weight in the Context of Courts of Appeals Decisions and of No Relevance When Such Decisions Conflict With Supreme Court Precedent.	24
F.	Courts Must Condemn All Discrimination “Because of . . . Sex,” Irrespective of Whether the Discrimination is Motivated by a Person’s Status, Behavior, Or Some Combination Thereof.	26
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	18
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	11
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	4, 9, 21, 22, 27
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (E.E.O.C. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016)	7, 17
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	1
<i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 257 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	23
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 5 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2010).....	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	27
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 3, 7, 10, 11

<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	28
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016)	2, 17
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>pet. for reh’g en banc pending</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016)	14
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	7
<i>Foray v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 22
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014)	2, 6
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002).....	6
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 13, 21
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	6, 17
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	24

<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	1, 10, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	16, 17, 18
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	8
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1, 10, 11, 25, 26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8, 9, 28
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	4, 20, 21, 27
<i>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	3, 7, 8, 11, 22
<i>Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel</i> , 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	2

<i>Roberts v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1, 25, 26
<i>Sassaman v. Gamache</i> , 566 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2009)	9, 11, 22
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	2, 3, 7, 10, 11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	15
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Sprogis v. United Airlines</i> , 444 F.2d 1194 (7th Cir. 1971)	26
<i>TerVeer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	28
<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 553 (D.N.J. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1, 25, 26
<i>Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	6, 19

<i>Vill. of Freeport v. Barrella</i> , 814 F.3d 594 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	27
<i>Williams v. Consol. Edison Corp. of N.Y.</i> , 255 F. App'x 546 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Williams v. Saxbe</i> , 413 F. Supp. 654 (D.D.C. 1976).....	14
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	11, 26
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , 855 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	3, 5

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1092(f)(1)(F)(ii)	15
42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	3, 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	30
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)	30

Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)	30
L.R. 29.1(b)	1

Other Authorities

Andrew Koppelman, <i>Defending the Sex Discrimination Argument for Lesbian and Gay Rights</i> , 49 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 519 (2001).....	17
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197, 234-257 (1994).....	18, 19
Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012).....	13
Frank Easterbrook, <i>Stability & Reliability in Judicial Decisions</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 422 (1988).....	24
Gary Mucciaroni, <u>Same Sex, Different Politics: Success and Failure in the Struggles over Gay Rights</u> (2008).....	14
Matt Wilstein, <i>Boehner Calls LGBT Employment Non-Discrimination Act ‘Unnecessary,’</i> Mediaite (Nov. 14, 2013)	25
Order, <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. May 25, 2017) (ECF No. 271).....	2
Plaintiffs-Appellants' Pet. for Reh’g En Banc, <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. May 2, 2017) (ECF No. 255).....	1
<i>Sexual Orientation</i> , <u>Oxford English Dictionary</u> (2009 ed.).....	12
